BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Resolution 2023-34 LEAP CHALLENGE GRANT

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has allocated \$150,000 within each county for a statewide total of \$3.15 million in Local Efficiency Achievement Program (LEAP) funds to promote innovation among peer local units across New Jersey, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (DLGS) administers the LEAP grant program; and

WHEREAS, the LEAP Challenge Grant exists to challenge municipalities and counties to collaborate on more extensive partnership and collaborations to produce efficiencies through shared services; and

WHEREAS, Atlantic County Government and the Borough of Longport, have determined to apply for a LEAP Challenge Grant through the State of New Jersey Local Efficiency Achievement Program in the amount of \$150,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Atlantic County Government has agreed to be the lead agency in this program; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has made LEAP grants available to assist local units to study, develop and implement new shared services initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the project submitted in this grant application is intended to provide benefits to the participant local units' residents through the sharing of Fire and EMS Emergency Dispatch Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport, that the Borough of Longport does hereby join with Atlantic County Government in applying for a LEAP challenge grant to support undertaking this endeavor.

CERTIFICATION

I, Monica Kyle, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Longport Board of Commissioners in the County of Atlantic, and the State of New Jersey, do hereby Certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy of the Original Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of the full membership of the Borough of Longport Board of Commissioners at its meeting of February 15, 2023.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE									
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	Х				Х				
LEEDS	Х								
LAWLER	Х					Х			
X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting AB-Absent							MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	
2/15/2023	/s/MONICA KYLE, RMC